
ORDINANCE NO. 1999-12-089 

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE 1999 BUDGET AND APPROPRIATING $186,819.00 IN 
ADDITIONAL RESOURCES IN THE GENERAL FUND FOR THE COST OF THE 1999 
POLICE COST OF LIVING AND REPORT TIME SETTLEMENTS, FROM ENDING 
RESERVED BALANCE. 

WHEREAS, at the time of the adoption of the 1999 budget the 3.0% cost of living 
settlement for the uniformed police bargaining unit had not been finalized; and 

WHEREAS, during 1999 there was also a settlement with the police officers concerning 
report time; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to allocate the funds reserved for settlement purposes prior 
to year end; 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF BELLINGHAM DOES ORDAIN: 

The sum of $186,819.00 is hereby appropriated in the General Fund for the purpose of 
covering the 1999 uniformed police officers cost of living increase and report time settlements. 
The source of funding will be from: 

001 General Fund 
5000 Reserve Without a Departmental Designation 

0000820 Ending Reserved Balance 

To be credited as follows: 

001 General Fund 
5821 Operations - Patrol/Traffic 

221 Patrol - Operations 
1101 Salaries & Wages 
1201 Overtime 
2101 Personnel Benefits 

S:\99-58.doc . 1 -

$186,819.00 

$ 153,643.00 
9,917.00 

23,259.00 
$ 186,819.00 

City of Bellingham 

CITY ATTORNEY 

210 Lottie Street 

Bellingham, WA 98225 

Telephone (360) 676-6903 

156 



PASSED by Council this 13th day of DECEMBER , 1999. 

APPROVED by me this 23rd day of /Jecf'm /J-er, 1999. 

Mayor 

f 

ATTEST: 
~ ~ ' 
~~ Finance Director 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Published: 12/16/99 

S:\99-58.doc . 2. 

City of Bellingham 

CITY ATTORNEY 

210 Lottie Street 

1 ~-., 
Bellingham, WA 98225 ~ I 

Telephone (360) 676-6903 


